

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ERIN GRAHAM, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 3:18-cr-00043-JDP-1

The Honorable Judge James D. Peterson

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

SCOTT C. BLADER  
United States Attorney

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
Assistant Attorney General

JULIE PFLUGER  
Assistant United States Attorney  
222 West Washington Avenue  
Suite 700  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 250-5449

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
BARBARA SCHWABAUER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-3034

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
2. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
a. <i>Graham’s Sex Trafficking Activities And Conspiracy With Moore Between October 2015 And May 2017</i> .....	3
b. <i>The Violent Incident At The Red Roof Inn In May 2016 And Its Effect On Cinderria’s State Of Mind</i> .....	6
c. <i>The Introduction At Trial Of Moore’s Statements In The Police Videos From Her Arrest</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    THE INTRODUCTION OF MOORE’S STATEMENTS DID NOT VIOLATE GRAHAM’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION .....	11
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	11
B. <i>The Introduction Of Moore’s Out-Of-Court Statements Did Not Violate The Confrontation Clause Because They Are Neither Hearsay Nor Testimonial</i> .....	12
1. <i>Moore’s Out-Of-Court Statements Were Not Hearsay Because They Were Introduced For Their Effect On Cinderria’s State Of Mind, Not For Their Truth</i> .....	13

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>Moore's Out-Of-Court Statements Were Not Testimonial Because They Were Not Made With The Primary Purpose Of Creating Evidence For Use Against Graham At A Later Trial</i> .....	16
a. <i>A Statement Is Testimonial If Made In Circumstances Objectively Indicating A Primary Purpose To Establish Past Events For Later Use At Trial Against The Accused</i> .....	17
b. <i>Moore's Statements Before The Arrival Of Additional Officers Were Not Testimonial Because They Were Made During The Existence Of An Ongoing Emergency</i> .....	18
c. <i>Moore's Statements After The Arrival Of More Officers Were Not Testimonial Because They Did Not Reflect A Primary Purpose To Create Or Produce Evidence Against Graham At A Later Trial</i> .....	22
C. <i>Any Error Arising From The Introduction Of Moore's Statements Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i> .....	27
1. <i>The Introduction Of Moore's Statements Was Harmless Because The District Court Cured Any Error With An Instruction</i> .....	27
2. <i>Moore's Statements About Kidnapping Did Not Incriminate Graham On Any Charge And Were Otherwise Harmless In Light Of Overwhelming Evidence Regarding The Use Of Force</i> .....	29
3. <i>Moore's Statements About Prostitution And Pimping Are Harmless In Light Of Graham's Admissions That He Engaged In Prostitution Activities</i> .....	32
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING GRAHAM'S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL .....	35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Because  
Any Error Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt  
And Sufficiently Cured With A Jury Instruction.....* 35

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	11, 36-38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	12, 13, 17, 26
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaines v. Thieret</i> , 846 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015) .....	23
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 440 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 530 F. App'x 584 (7th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Amaya</i> , 828 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Bermea-Boone</i> , 563 F.3d 621 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 958 (2009).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 530 F.3d 565 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 977 (2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Castelan</i> , 219 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 227 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1182 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Cornett</i> , 232 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Danford</i> , 435 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Del Valle</i> , 674 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1085 (2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Guajardo-Melendez</i> , 401 F.2d 35 (7th Cir. 1968) .....	37
<i>United States v. Gullo</i> , 502 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1974).....	39

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 994 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Hortman</i> , 82 F. App'x 476 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 952 (2004) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 940 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 908 F.3d 252 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>United States v. Montez</i> , 858 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1986 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Polidore</i> , 690 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1232 (2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 308 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Van Sach</i> , 458 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1174 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir.),..... cert. denied, 574 U.S. 936 (2014)	36-38
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 673 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1064 (2008).....	38
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) (per curiam) .....	12
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	12
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1591(e)(2)(B) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 1591(e)(5) .....	14

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1594(c).....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. 2421 .....	2
<b>RULE:</b>	
Seventh Circuit Rule 28(b).....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	33
